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To the Commissioners 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

City of Grayson Utility Commission 
Grayson, Kentucky 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

Phone: (606) 743-1884 

Fax: (606) 743-1895 

www.bkmorgancpa.com 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of the City of 
Grayson Ut\lity Commission, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the City of Grayson Utility Commission's basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the business-type activities of the City of Grayson Utility Commission, as 
of June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial position, and, where applicable, cash flows 
thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America_ and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of the City of Grayson Utility Commission and to meet our 
other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles· generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the City of Grayson Utility 
Commission's ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement 
date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 
the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regardtng the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the City of Grayson Utility Commission's internal control.
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the City of Grayson Utility Commission's ability to continue as
a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Management has omitted the management's discussion and analysis that accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not affected by this missing information. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 11, 
2025 on our consideration of the City of Grayson Utility Commission's internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 

grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not 

to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the City of Grayson Utility Commission's internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering City of Grayson Utility Commission's 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Morgan and Associates, LLC 

West Liberty, Kentucky 
December 11, 2025 
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CITY OF GRAYSON UTILITY COMMISSION 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

June 30, 2025 

ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash and Cash Equivalents- Unrestricted 

Accounts Receivable: 

Unbilled Receivables 

Customers 

Interest 

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 

Inventory for Supplies 

Total Current Assets 

NONCURRENT ASSETS 

Capital Assets 

Land 

Construction in Progress 

Cooks Wastewater Plant 

General Equipment & Automobiles 

Water System 

Gas System 

Sewer System 

Less Accumulated Depreciation 

Net Capital Assets 

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Restricted 

Total Noncurrent Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

$ 4,111,175 

265,007 

510,776 

125 

(38,853) 

249,692 

5,097,922 

602,950 

513,198 

2,023,385 

3,479,813 

19,954,425 

1,305,883 

I 0,903, 125 

(21,386,448) 

17,396,331 

862,624 

18,258,955 

23,356,877 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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CITY OF GRAYSON UTILITY COMMISSION 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

June 30, 2025 

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accrued Salaries 

Payroll Liabilities 

Accounts Payable 

Sales Tax Payable 

Utility Tax Payable 

Current Portion of Long-term Debt 

Total Current Liabilities 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

Long-term Debt, Net of Current Portion 

Total Long-Term Liabilities 

OTHER LIABILITIES 

Customer Deposits 

Total Other Liabilities 

TOT AL LIABILITIES 

NET POSITION 

Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 

Restricted for: 

Debt Service 

Unrestricted 

TOT AL NET POSITION 

82,152 

9,241 

64,124 

9,493 

8,540 

500,522 

674,072 

6,215,942 

6,215,942 

170,899 

170,899 

7,060,913 

10,679,867 

862,624 

4,753,473 

16,295,964 

TOT AL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION $ 23,356,877 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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=' CITY OF GRAYSON UTILITY COMMISSION 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND 

CHANGES IN FUND NET POSTION 

For The Year Ended June 30, 2025 

OPERA TING REVENUES 
Gas $ 1,549,326 

Sewer 1,455,032 

Water 2,950,474 

Garbarge 1,055,518 

Total Operating Revenues 7,010,350 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Gas: 

Gas Purchases 798,414 
Salaries and Benefits 294,598 

Contractual Services 42,425 
=' Depreciation 61,202 

Materials and Supplies 82,079 
Other Operating Expenses 148,774 

1,427,492 
Sewer: 

Salaries and Benefits 492,685 
Contractual Services 180,662 
Depreciation 215,781 

""" 
Materials and Supplies 306,307 

Other Operating Expenses 267,070 
1,462,505 

Water: 
Salaries and Benefits 1,040,428 

Contractual Services 133,971 
= Depreciation 547,720 

Materials and Supplies 717,889 
Other Operating Expenses 565,799 

3,005,807 

Garbage: 

Contract 1,048,301 
1,048,301 

Total Operating Expenses 6,944,105 

NET OPERA TING INCOME (LOSS) 66,245 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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CITY OF GRAYSON UTILITY COMMISSION 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND 

CHANGES IN FUND NET POSTION 

For The Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Interest Income 

Interest Expense 

Total Non Operating Revenues (Expenses) 

Net Change in Net Position 

Net Position - Beginning (Restated) 

Total Net Position - Ending 

23,046 

(223,514) 

(200,468) 

(134,223) 

16,430,187 

$ 16,295,964 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 

7 



CITY OF GRAYSON UTILITY COMMISSION 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

For The Year Ended June 30, 2025 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERA TING ACTIVITIES 

Payments from Customers 

Payments to Vendors 

Payments for Payroll and Related Expenses 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND 

RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Capital Asset Additions 
Interest Income 
Interest Paid on Debt 

Payments on Capital Debt 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by 

Capital and Related Financing Activities 

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 

CASH AT BEGINNING OF YEAR (Restated) 

CASH AT END OF YEAR 

$ 7,150,363 

$ 

(4,309,388) 

(1,827,711) 

1,013,264 

(760,498) 
23,046 

(223,514) 

(511,225) 

(1,472,191) 

(458,927) 

5,432,726 

4,973,799 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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CITY OF GRAYSON UTILITY COMMISSION 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

For The Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Net Operating Income 

Adjustments to Reconcile Net Operating Income to 

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities: 

Depreciation 

Changes in Assets/Liabilities: 

Accounts Receivable 

Other Accrued Liabilities 

Customer Deposits 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

Supplementary Information 

Interest and Fees Expensed 

$ 

$ 

$ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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824,704 

140,013 

(13,846) 

(3,852) 

1,013,264 

223,514 
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CITY OF GRAYSON UTILITY COMMISSION 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

NOTE A- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

This summary of significant accounting policies of the City of Grayson Utility Commission (the 
Commission), a component unit of Grayson, Kentucky is presented to assist in understanding the 
Commission's financial statements. The financial statements and notes are representations of the 
Commission's management, who are responsible for their integrity and objectivity. These accounting 
policies, as applied to the aforementioned financial statements, conform to generally accepted accounting 
principles applicable to governmental units. 

Organization & Activity 

The City of Grayson Utility Commission provides water, sewer, gas, and garbage services to residents 
and businesses of the City and areas surrounding the City, the operations of which are financed by user 
charges. 

The Commission was established in November 2000, by the City Council of the City of Grayson, 
Kentucky, for the purpose of managing and directing the various utility operations of the City. The 
Commission is composed of five members: The Mayor of the City of Grayson, Kentucky and four public 
members. The commission has the full power and authority to appoint and remove all employees of the 
Grayson utilities and to fix and allow compensation of employees. The Commission also has the power 
and authority to purchase all supplies, initiate repairs and maintenance and choose depositories for funds. 
The power and authority to change utility rates and initiate permanent/capital improvements remains with 
the City Council of the City of Grayson, Kentucky. The Commission is to make recommendations for rate 
changes and capital projects. 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 

The Commission's financial statements .are presented on the full accrual basis in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

All activities of the Commission are accounted for within a single proprietary (enterprise reporting) 
entity. Proprietary entities are used to account for operations that are (a) financed and operated in a 
manner similar to private business enterprises where the intent of the governing body is that the cost 
(expense, including depreciation) of providing goods or services to the general public on a continuing 
basis be financed or recovered primarily through user charges; or (b) where the governing body has 
decided that periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, and/or net income is 
appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability, or other purposes. 

The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to the Commission is determined by its 
measurement focus. The transactions of the Commission are accounted for on a flow of economic 
resources measurement focus. With this measurement focus, all assets and all liabilities associated with 
the operations are included on the Statement of Net Position. Net Position is segregated into "invested in 
capital assets, net of related debt;" "restricted;" and "unrestricted" components. 
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CITY OF GRAYSON UTILITY COMMISSION 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

NOTE A- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation (Continued) 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating 
revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and delivering goods in connection with 
the Commission's ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues are charges to customers for 
sales and services that are provided to them. The Commission also recognizes as operating revenue the 
portion of tap fees intended to recover the cost of connecting new customers to the water system. 
Operating expenses include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on 
capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating 
revenues and expenses. 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Commission's policy to use 
restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 

Encumbrances 

The Commission does not use a system of encumbrances in their accounting and reporting methods. 

Accounts Receivables 

Accounts receivables are stated at face amount and include billed and unbilled receivables due as of 
June 30, 2025. Unbilled receivables represent income earned during the current year, but not yet billed to 
the customer. The billing mailed on June 30, 2025 was for customer usage from approximately May 16 
through June 15, 2025. The entire amount is considered accounts receivable as of June 30, 2025. The 
billing mailed on July 31, 2025 was for usage from approximately June 16 through July 15, 2025. 
Approximately half of this billing is considered unbilled receivables at June 30, 2025. 

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 

The allowance for doubtful accounts is estimated using accounts receivable past due more than 60 days. 

Inventory of Supplies 

Inventories are valued at replacement cost. Inventory of the Utility Commission consists of materials and 
supplies. 

Deposits and Investments 

KRS 66.480 authorizes the Commission to invest in the following, including but not limited to, 
obligations of the United States and of its agencies and instrumentalities, obligations and contracts for 
future delivery or purchase of obligations backed by the full faith and credit of the United States, 
obligations of any corporation of the United States government, bonds or certificates of indebtedness of 
this state, and certificates of deposit issued by or other interest-bearing accounts of any bank or savings 
and loan institution which are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) or which are 
collateralized, to the extent uninsured, by any obligation permitted by KRS 41.240(4). 
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CITY OF GRAYSON UTILITY COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

NOTE A- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Property, Plant and Equipment 

Fixed assets consist of property, treatment plants, buildings and equipment used by the Utility 
Commission and are stated at cost. Major additions and improvements are capitalized; including 
extensions to water, sewer and gas lines, sometimes referred to as infrastructure, while items which do not 
extend the useful lives of the assets are expensed. 

The reported value excludes the costs of normal maintenance and repairs that are essentially amounts 
spent in relation to capital assets that do not increase the capacity or efficiency of the item or extend its 
useful life beyond the original estimate. 

Depreciation is charged as an expense against operations. Capital assets of the Commission are 
depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives in years as set forth below: 

Category 

Gas System 
Water and Sewer Systems 
Vehicles and Equipment 

Life in Years 

22 
40 - 50 
3 - 10 

The depreciation expense charged to operations during the period ended June 30, 2025 is $824,704. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For the purpose of these financial statements, cash and cash equivalents consist of unrestricted and 
restricted cash and cash equivalents. 

Restricted Net Position 

Some of the Commission's assets have certain constraints that have been placed on how they can be used. 
By definition, restricted assets are cash or other assets, whose use in whole or in part are restricted for 
specific purposes bound by virtue of contractual agreements, legal requirements or enabling legislation. 

Certain proceeds of the Commission's revenue bonds, as well as certain resources set aside for their 
repayment, are classified as restricted assets on the statement of net position because their use is limited 
by applicable bond covenants. The "debt service" accounts are used to segregate resources accumulated 
for debt service payment� over the next twelve months. The "depreciation reserve" account is used to 
report resources set aside to meet unexpected contingencies or to fund asset renewals, replacements and 
extensions. 
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CITY OF GRAYSON UTILITY COMMISSION 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

NOTE A- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Federal Income Tax 

The Commission is exempt from federal income tax since it is a governmental entity. Accordingly, the 
financial statements include no provision for income taxes. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
requires management to make estimates that effect certain reported amounts and disclosures. 
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

NOTE B- RESTRICTIONS ON CASH 

Bond and Note Sinking Funds 

Deposits into Bond and Note Sinking Funds are required to be made monthly in order to accumulate 
funds for payment of bond and note principal and interest. Debt Service Replacement Reserve Funds 
totaling $476,068 are being invested in various federally insured banks. 

Bond Proceeds 

As of June 30, 2025 the Utility Commission had made multiple draws on Series 2022A bond proceeds 
leaving $386,556 in funds available for water meter upgrades. 

NOTE C - NET POSITION 

Equity is classified as net position and displayed in three components: 

• Invested in capital assets, net of related debt - consisting of capital assets, net of accumulated
depreciation and reduced by outstanding balances for debt related to the acquisition, construction,
or improvement of those assets; 

• Restricted net position - resulting from constraints placed on net position by creditors, grant6rs,
contributors, and other external parties, including those constraints imposed by law through
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation; and 

• Unrestricted net position - those assets that do not meet the definition of restricted net position or
invested in capital assets.

NOTE D - RISK MANAGEMENT 

Significant losses are covered by commercial insurance. There have been no significant reductions in 
insurance coverage. Settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance coverage for the current year or the 
three prior years. 
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CITY OF GRAYSON UTILITY COMMISSION 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

NOTE E - CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

The primary government maintained deposits of public funds with depository institutions insured by the 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). According to KRS 66.480(1)(d) and KRS 41 .240(4), the 
depository institution should pledge or provide sufficient collateral which, together with FDIC insurance, 
equals or exceeds the amount of public funds on deposit at all times. In order to be valid against the 
FDIC in the event of failure or insolvency of the depository institution, this pledge or provision of 
collateral should be evidenced ,by an agreement between the Commission and the depository institution, 
signed by both parties, that is (a) in writing, (b) approved by the board of directors of the depository 
institution or its loan committee, which approval must be reflected in the minutes of the board or 
committee, and (c) an official record of the depository institution. 

Custodial Credit Risk- Deposits 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a depository institution failure, the Commission's 
deposits may not be returned to it. The Commission does not have a deposit policy for custodial credit 
risk but rather follows the requirements ofKRS 41.240(4). As of June 30, 2025, the bank balance was 
$4,626,255; $750,000 was covered by FDIC and $3,876,255 by pledged collateral. 

Deposits Covered By Federal Insurance 
Deposits Collateralized 
Total Bank Balance 

NOTE F - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT 

$ 750,000 
3,876,255 

$4,626,255 

GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application, became effective in fiscal year 2016 
which requires the measurement of certain assets and liabilities at fair value using a consistent and more 
detailed definition of fair value and accepted valuation techniques. 

The carrying amount of the following financial instruments approximate fair value because of the short 
maturity of the instruments: cash equivalents and accounts receivable. 

NOTE G - RETIREMENT 

The City of Grayson, Kentucky adopted a 457(b) retirement plan for its employees, which includes the 
newly created Utility Commission employees as of July I ,  I 999. Participation in the plan is on a 
voluntary basis with eligibility starting after one year of full-time employment. The City has no contract 
with the administrator of the plan specifying the time period for the vesting of matching funds; therefore, 
by default, upon participation all plan benefits are fully vested. The Commission contributes six percent 
of the employees' eligible salary, and the employees are required to match the six percent. Additional 
employee contributions are permissible up to ten percent of eligible salaries. A third-party administrator 
maintains the plan assets and calculates benefits due. The Commission's contributions to the plan for the 
year ending June 30, 2025 were $49,217. 
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CITY OF GRAYSON UTILITY COMMISSION 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

NOTE H -COMPENSATED ABSENCES 

The Commission's compensated absence policy states upon -retirement, accumulated sick time will be 
paid at a rate of 50 percent of the employee's current base pay. Accumulated sick time in excess of 800

hours will be paid annually at a rate of 75 percent. Unused vacation time at December 31 will not carry 
over to the new calendar year. Any employee who terminates in good standing will be paid for the unused 
portion of vacation time that has been earned. Compensated absences included in accrued wages for the 
year ending June 30, 2025 was $51,650. 

NOTE I -PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT 

The Commission's major classes of utility capital assets and accumulated depreciation are shown below: 

Land 

Construction in Progress 

Cooks Wastewater Plant 

General Equipment and 

Automobiles 

Water System 

Gas System 
Sewer System 

Total 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation 

Balance 

6/30/2024 

$ 602,950 

2,023,385 

3,232,513 

19,954,425 

1,305,883 

10,903,125 

38,022,281 

20,561,744 

Additions 

513,198 

247,300 

760,498 

824,704 

Disposals 

$ 

Balance 

6/30/2025 

$ 602,950 

513,198 
2,023,385 

3,479,813 

19,954,425 
1,305,883 

10,903,125 

38,782,779 

21,386,448 

Fixed Assets Net of AID $ 17,460,537 $ (64,206) 
=

$
===

0
= 

$ 17,396,331 

NOTE J-BONDS AND NOTE PAYABLE 

Notes payable at June 30, 2025 consisted of the following: 

Kentucky Infrastructure Authority, payable in semi-annual installments 
of $30, 156, including interest of I. 7%, final payment due December 
2025, collateralized by all the assets of the Commission's water system. 

Kentucky Infrastructure Authority, payable in semi-annual installments 
estimated at $101,855, including interest of 1.8%, final payment 
due June 2026, collateralized by all the assets of the 
Commission's water system. 
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CITY OF GRAYSON UTILITY COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

NOTE J -BONDS AND NOTE PAYABLE (CONTINUED) 

Kentucky Infrastructure Authority, payable in semi-annual installments 
estimated at $20,384, including interest of 1.0%, final payment 
due December 2036, collateralized by a pledge of utility revenues. 

Total Utility Fund Notes Payable 

423,360 

$ 627.714 

The annual requirements to amortize all Notes Payable outstanding as of June 30, 2025 including interest 
are as follows: 

Year Ended Scheduled Scheduled Total 
June 30 Interest & Fees Principal Payment 

2026 $ 7,946 $ 239,272 $ 247,218 
2027 4,556 35,267 39,823 
2028 4,132 35,620 39,752 
2029 3,703 35,977 39,680 
2030 3,270 36,337 39,607 
2031-2035 9,706 187,228 196,934 
2036-2037 697 58,013 58,710 

Totals $ 34,010 $ 627,714 $ 661,724 

Whenever any Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Authority (Kentucky Infrastructure 
Authority) may, without any further demand or notice, take one or any combination of the following 
remedial steps: 

A. Declare all payments due hereunder, as set forth in the Schedule of Payments to be
immediately due and payable.

B. Exercise all the rights and remedies of the Authority set forth in the Act.
C. Take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to enforce its

rights under this Assistance Agreement.

Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, and upon the filing of a suit or other commencement of 
judicial proceedings to enforce the rights of the Authority under this Assistance Agreement, the Authority 
shall be entitled, as a matter of right, to the appointment of a receiver or receivers of the System and all 
receipts therefrom, pending such proceedings, with such power as the court making such appointment 
shall confer; provided, however, that the Authority may, with or without action under this Section, pursue 
any available remedy to enforce the payment obligations hereunder, or to remedy any Event of Default. 

16 

.=J 



.=, 

CITY OF GRAYSON UTILITY COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

NOTE J-BONDS AND NOTE PAYABLE (Continued) 

Bonds payable included in long-term debt in the accompanying financial statements includes the 
following: 

Revenue Bonds: 

$2,030,000 Utilities Revenue Bonds, 2020 series, maturing through 
February I, 2040, with interest at 2.25% 

$4,925,000 Utilities Revenue Bonds, 2022 A series, maturing through 
January 1, 2044, with interest at 2.25% 

Total Revenue Bonds Payable 

$ 1,537,500 

4,551,250 

$ 6,088,750 

The annual requirements to amortize all Bonds Payable outstanding as of June 30, 2025 including interest 
are as follows: 

Scheduled Scheduled Total 
June 30 Interest Principal Payment 

2026 $ 204,084 $ 261,250 $ 465,334 
2027 196,268 274,167 470,435 
2028 188,033 289,167 477,200 
2029 179,348 301,250 480,598 
2030 170,270 317,083 487,353 
2031-2035 728,643 1,733,753 2,462,396 
2036-2040 397,901 1,973,333 2,371,234 
2041-2044 74,332 938,747 1,013,079 

Totals $ 2,138,879 $ 6,088,750 $ 8,227,629 

Whenever any Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Lessor may, without any further 
demand or notice, take one or any combination of the following remedial steps: 

A. Terminate the Lease Term and give notice to the Lessee to vacate or surrender the Project within
60 days from the date of such notice;

B. Take legal title to, and sell or re-lease the Project or any portion thereof;
C. Declare an amount equal to all Base Rentals and Additional Rentals under this Lease to be

immediately due and payable, whereupon that amount shall become immediately due and
��m

D. Take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to enforce its rights in
and to the Project under this Lease (including, without limitation, the right to possession of the
Project and the right to sell or re-lease or otherwise dispose of the Project in accordance with
applicable law and to appoint a receiver to operate the Project) and to recover damages for the
breach thereof.
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CITY OF GRAYSON UTILITY COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

NOTE J - BONDS AND NOTE PAYABLE (Continued) 

No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Lessor is intended to be exclusive, and every such 
remedy will be cumulative and will be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder and every 
remedy now or hereafter existing at law or in equity. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power 
accruing upon any default will impair any such right or power and any such right and power may be 
exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. If any agreement contained herein 
should be breached by either party and thereafter waived by the other party, such waiver will be limited to 
the particular breach so waived and will not be deemed to waive any other breach hereunder. 

The Lessee will remain liable for all covenants and obligations under this Lease, and for all legal fees and 
other costs and expenses, including court costs awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction, incurred by 
the Lessor with respect to the enforcement of any of the remedies under this Lease, when a court of 
competent jurisdiction has finally adjudicated that an Event of Default has occurred. 

Changes in Long-term Liabilities 

Beginning Ending Due Within 

Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year 

Business-type Activities: 

Financing Obligations $ 892,689 $ $ 264,975 $ 627,714 $ 239,272 
Revenue Bonds 6,335,000 246,250 6,088,750 261,250 

Business-type Activities 
Long-term Liabilities $ 7,227,689 $ 0 $ 511,225 $ 6,716,464 $ 500,522 

The total interest expense incurred by the Commission during the current fiscal year was $214,709. 

NOTE K- SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Subsequent events have been evaluated through December I 1, 2025, which is the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 
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Independent Auditor's Report On Internal Control Over Financial Reporting And On Compliance 
And Other Matters Based On An Audit Of Financial Statements Performed In Accordance With 
Government Auditing Standards 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Commission's financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions 
was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our 
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Morgan and Associates, LLC 

West Liberty, Kentucky 

December 11. 2025 
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